TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release by Secured Party (2008 filing)

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Silicon Valley Bank		11/27/2012	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Comverge, Inc.		
Street Address:	390 Triangle Parkway, Suite 300		
City:	lorcross		
State/Country:	GEORGIA		
Postal Code:	30092		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 16

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3344159	VIRTUAL PEAKING CAPACITY
Registration Number:	3182682	COMVERGE
Registration Number:	3132072	MAINGATE
Registration Number:	2991843	SUPERSTAT
Serial Number:	77505921	APOLLO SMARTGRID
Serial Number:	77506340	APOLLO PLATFORM
Serial Number:	77506257	APOLLO
Serial Number:	77377518	THE ENERGY TO GO CLEAN
Serial Number:	77377491	THE ENERGY TO BE GREEN
Serial Number:	77377468	THE ENERGY TO BE CLEAN
Serial Number:	77377411	THE ENERGY TO GO GREEN
Registration Number:	3401336	WATTSPOT
Registration Number:	3401335	THEWATTSPOT
Serial Number:	77377509	THE POWER IN GREEN
		TRADEMARK

Serial Number:	77377475	ENERGY IN GREEN POWER
Registration Number:	3322349	COOLIBRIUM

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2149813400

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 214-981-3483
Email: dclark@sidley.com
Correspondent Name: Dusan Clark, Esq.
Address Line 1: Sidley Austin LLP

Address Line 2: 717 N. Harwood St., Suite 3400

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	52381-30080
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Dusan Clark
Signature:	/Dusan Clark/
Date:	11/29/2012

Total Attachments: 7

source=Comverge 2008 IP SVB Release#page1.tif source=Comverge 2008 IP SVB Release#page2.tif source=Comverge 2008 IP SVB Release#page3.tif source=Comverge 2008 IP SVB Release#page4.tif source=Comverge 2008 IP SVB Release#page5.tif source=Comverge 2008 IP SVB Release#page6.tif source=Comverge 2008 IP SVB Release#page7.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST (2008) IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST (2008) IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY is made as

of November 27, 2012 by and between SILICON VALLEY BANK ("Secured Party") and

COMVERGE, INC. ("Grantor").

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby

acknowledged, (i) Secured Party does hereby terminate, cancel and release any and all security interests

granted or pledged to it pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated

November 7, 2008, by and between Secured Party and Grantor, recorded (a) in the United States Patent

and Trademark Office on November 14, 2008 at Reel/Frame 021805/0291 and 003885/0518 and (b) in

the United States Copyright Office on November 14, 2008 at volume 3572 as document number 243 (the

"IP Security Agreement"), including any and all security interest against the Intellectual Property

Collateral (as defined in the IP Security Agreement), the patents identified on Schedule A annexed hereto,

the trademarks (together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby) identified on Schedule B

annexed hereto and the copyrights identified on Schedule C annexed hereto, without representation or

warranty of any kind, nature or description and (ii) the parties hereby terminate the IP Security

Agreement.

Secured Party hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the

United States and the Copyright Register of the United States, to record the release, cancellation and

termination of the security interests in the patents, trademarks and copyrights identified on Schedules A,

B and C, respectively, by Secured Party.

[Signature Page to Follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property to be executed by its duly authorized signatory as of the date first above written.

SILICON VALLEY BANK

By: Ja L A. Zri
Name: Andrew A. Riw
Title: Sr. Vice President

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property]

COMVERGE, INC.

Name: John Horton

Title: Executive Vice President, Chief Financial

Officer and Treasurer

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property]

SCHEDULE A

PATENTS

Title	App. No. / Reg. No.	App. Date / Reg. Date
HVAC COMMUNICATION SYSTEM	7,163,158	01/16/2007
UTILITY METER INTERFACE	6,747,571	06/08/2004
SYSTEM		
METHOD OF DETECTING TAMPER	6,362,745	03/26/2002
OF AN ELECTRIC METER		
METHOD AND APPARATUS USING	6,167,389	12/26/2000
DISTRIBUTED INTELLIGENCE FOR		
APPLYING REAL TIME PRICING		
AND TIME OF USE RATES IN WIDE		
AREA NETWORK INCLUDING		
HEADEND AND SUBSCRIBER		
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR	6,134,655	10/17/2000
INITIALIZING A		
MICROPROCESSOR TO INSURE		
FAULT-FREE OPERATION		
ELECTRIC METER TAMPER	6,118,269	09/12/2000
DETECTION CIRCUIT FOR		
SENSING ELECTRIC METER		
REMOVAL		
LOCAL POWER CONSUMPTION	11/470,534	09/06/2006
LOAD CONTROL	,	
METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR	11/470,549	09/06/2006
LOCAL LOAD CONTROL	,	
TAMPER DETECTION SYSTEM FOR	5,345,225	09/06/1994
LOAD MANAGEMENT DEVICE		
APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR	5,462,225	10/31/1995
CONTROLLING DISTRIBUTION OF		
ELECTRICAL ENERGY TO A		
SPACE CONDITIONING LOAD		
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR	5,559,870	06/30/1995
PROVIDING INFORMATION TO A		
SUBSCRIBER OVER AN		
ELECTRONIC NETWORK		
APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR	5,576,700	08/26/1992
CONTROLLING AN ELECTRICAL		
LOAD AND MONITORING		
CONTROL OPERATIONS AND THE		
ELECTRICAL LOAD		
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR	5,896,382	04/20/1999
COMMUNICATING INFORMATION		
BETWEEN A HEADED AND		
SUBSCRIBER OVER A WIDE AREA		
NETWORK		

Title	App. No. / Reg. No.	App. Date / Reg. Date
MODULAR METER BASED	5,898,387	03/26/1997
UTILITY GATEWAY ENCLOSURE		
METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR	PCT/US2006/034599	09/06/2006
LOCAL LOAD CONTROL		
LOCAL POWER CONSUMPTION	PCT/US2006/034597	09/06/2006
LOAD CONTROL		

SCHEDULE B

TRADEMARKS

Mark	App. No. / Reg. No.	App. Date / Reg. Date
VIRTUAL PEAKING CAPACITY	3,344,159	11/27/2007
COMVERGE	3,182,682	12/12/2006
MAINGATE	3,132,072	08/22/2006
SUPERSTAT	2,991,843	09/06/2005
APOLLO SMARTGRID	77/505,921	06/23/2008
APOLLO PLATFORM	77/506,340	06/24/2008
APOLLO	77/506,257	06/24/2008
THE ENERGY TO GO CLEAN	77/377,518	01/22/2008
THE ENERGY TO BE GREEN	77/377,491	01/22/2008
THE ENERGY TO BE CLEAN	77/377,468	01/22/2008
THE ENERGY TO BE GREEN	77,377,411	01/22/2008
WATTSPOT	3,401,336	03/25/2008
THEWATTSPOT	3,401,335	03/25/2008
THE POWER IN GREEN	77/377,509	01/22/2008
ENERGY IN GREEN POWER	77/377,475	01/22/2008
COOLIBRIUM	3,322,349	10/30/2007

SCHEDULE C

COPYRIGHTS

DESCRIPTION	Reg. No. / App. No.	Reg. Date / App. Date
Comverge, Inc. product datasheets, 2005.	TX0006261099	10/21/2005
www.comverge.com	TX0006259021	10/21/2005

RECORDED: 11/29/2012